The previously issued unaudited financial statements for the quarter ended June 30, 2007 have been restated.  The restatement reflects the
correction of an error in the calculation of policy benefit reserves for index annuities in accordance with SFAS 133 that occurred during the
quarter ended June 30, 2007.  The impact of this error was an understatement of annuity reserves by $14.6 million at June 30, 2007 which is
reflected in the change in fair value of embedded derivatives.  For annuity products, deferred sales inducements and deferred policy acquisition
costs are amortized  in proportion to expected gross profits.  This increase in reserves decreased gross profits and therefore the amortization of
deferred sales inducements and deferred policy acquisition costs was adjusted.  The impact to net income was a decrease of $4.0 million for the
three and six month periods ended June 30, 2007.  The impact of the restatement on the financial statements is as follows:

10

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN EQUITY INVESTMENT LIFE HOLDING CO - Form 10-Q/A

15

Three Months Ended June 30, 2007 Six Months Ended June 30, 2007
As previously

reported Adjustments
As

restated
As previously

reported Adjustments
As

restated
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Revenues:
Traditional life and accident and
health insurance premiums $ 3,190 $ � $ 3,190 $ 6,247 $ � $ 6,247
Annuity and single premium
universal life product charges 11,453 � 11,453 20,447 � 20,447
Net investment income 175,719 � 175,719 345,077 � 345,077
Realized gains on investments 17 � 17 596 � 596
Change in fair value of derivatives 98,986 � 98,986 90,464 � 90,464
Total revenues 289,365 � 289,365 462,831 � 462,831

Benefits and expenses:
Insurance policy benefits and
change in future policy benefits 2,097 � 2,097 4,030 � 4,030
Interest credited to account
balances 168,141 � 168,141 284,094 � 284,094
Amortization of deferred sales
inducements 14,184 2,582 11,602 18,545 2,582 15,963
Change in fair value of embedded
derivatives 405 (14,579) 14,984 (6,226) (14,579) 8,353
Interest expense on notes payable 4,057 � 4,057 8,139 � 8,139
Interest expense on subordinated
debentures 5,614 � 5,614 11,203 � 11,203
Interest expense on amounts due
under repurchase agreements 3,060 � 3,060 7,078 � 7,078
Amortization of deferred policy
acquisition costs 40,289 5,923 34,366 57,858 5,923 51,935
Other operating costs and
expenses 14,083 � 14,083 25,494 � 25,494
Total benefits and expenses 251,930 (6,074) 258,004 410,215 (6,074) 416,289
Income before income taxes 37,435 (6,074) 31,361 52,616 (6,074) 46,542
Income tax expense 12,846 (2,089) 10,757 18,100 (2,089) 16,011
Net income $ 24,589 $ (3,985) $ 20,604 $ 34,516 $ (3,985) $ 30,531

Earnings per common share $ 0.43 $ (0.07) $ 0.36 $ 0.61 $ (0.07) $ 0.54
Earnings per common share -
assuming dilution $ 0.41 $ (0.06) $ 0.35 $ 0.58 $ (0.06) $ 0.52

11

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN EQUITY INVESTMENT LIFE HOLDING CO - Form 10-Q/A

16

As of June 30, 2007
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
(Dollars in thousands)

Assets
Investments:
Fixed maturity securities:
Available for sale, at fair value (amortized cost: 2007 - $4,833,524;
2006 - $4,297,182) $ 4,623,126 $ � $ 4,623,126
Held for investment, at amortized cost (fair value: 2007 - $4,798,026;
2006 - $4,871,237) 5,226,441 � 5,226,441
Equity securities, available for sale, at fair value (cost: 2007 -
$81,763; 2006 - $46,000) 78,949 � 78,949
Mortgage loans on real estate 1,771,625 � 1,771,625
Derivative instruments 412,289 � 412,289
Policy loans 428 � 428
Total investments 12,112,858 � 12,112,858

Cash and cash equivalents 22,243 � 22,243
Coinsurance deposits - related party 1,772,761 � 1,772,761
Accrued investment income 73,384 � 73,384
Deferred policy acquisition costs 1,183,229 5,923 1,189,152
Deferred sales inducements 506,608 2,582 509,190
Deferred income taxes 83,630 2,089 85,719
Income taxes recoverable 3,040 � 3,040
Other assets 42,925 � 42,925
Total assets $ 15,800,678 $ 10,594 $ 15,811,272

Liabilities:
Policy benefit reserves:
Traditional life and accident and health insurance products $ 102,489 $ � $ 102,489
Annuity and single premium universal life products 13,899,180 14,579 13,913,759
Other policy funds and contract claims 122,353 � 122,353
Other amounts due to related parties 45,077 � 45,077
Notes payable 264,848 � 264,848
Subordinated debentures 268,298 � 268,298
Amounts due under repurchase agreements 396,570 � 396,570
Other liabilities 100,160 � 100,160
Total liabilities 15,198,975 14,579 15,213,554

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, par value $1 per share, 125,000,000 shares
authorized; issued and outstanding: 2007 - 53,862,051 shares
(excluding 3,014,466 treasury shares); 2006 - 53,500,926 shares
(excluding 2,664,448 treasury shares) 53,862 � 53,862
Additional paid-in capital 388,917 � 388,917
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (66,282) � (66,282)
Retained earnings 225,206 (3,985) 221,221
Total stockholders� equity 601,703 (3,985) 597,718
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 15,800,678 $ 10,594 $ 15,811,272

12

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN EQUITY INVESTMENT LIFE HOLDING CO - Form 10-Q/A

17

Six Months Ended June 30, 2007
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
(Dollars in thousands)

Operating activities
Net income $ 34,516 $ (3,985) $ 30,531
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash used in operating
activities:
Adjustments related to interest sensitive products:
Interest credited to account balances 284,094 � 284,094
Amortization of deferred sales inducements 18,545 (2,582) 15,963
Annuity and single premium universal life product charges (20,447) � (20,447)
Change in fair value of embedded derivatives (6,226) 14,579 8,353
Increase in traditional life and accident and health insurance reserves 4,904 � 4,904
Policy acquisition costs deferred (117,939) � (117,939)
Amortization of discount on contingent convertible notes 526 � 526
Amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs 57,858 (5,923) 51,935
Provision for depreciation and other amortization 501 � 501
Amortization of discount and premiums on investments (127,812) � (127,812)
Realized gains on investments (596) � (596)
Change in fair value of derivatives (90,464) � (90,464)
Deferred income taxes 5,016 (2,089) 2,927
Share-based compensation 3,178 � 3,178
Changes in other operating assets and liabilities:
Accrued investment income (5,061) � (5,061)
Income taxes recoverable 1,486 � 1,486
Other assets 745 � 745
Other policy funds and contract claims (6,226) � (6,226)
Other amounts due to related parties (10,629) � (10,629)
Other liabilities (43,810) � (43,810)
Net cash used in operating activities (17,841) � (17,841)

Investing activities
Sales, maturities, or repayments of investments:
Fixed maturity securities - available for sale 71,739 � 71,739
Fixed maturity securities - held for investment 28,147 � 28,147